

SECTION - III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23197 OF 2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Akankhsa Syntex Pvt. Ltd.

.....Petitioner

-Versus

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, Advocate on behalf of the petitioners against the Judgment and Order dated 6th February 2013 of the High Court of Bombay at Mumbai in Writ Petition (C) No. 150 of 2013.

It is submitted that there was a delay of 42 days in refiling the SLP and the same has been condoned by the Competent Authority.

It is also submitted that SLP (C) No. 10995 of 2013 arising out of similar question of law was listed before the Court on 1st April 2013, when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice & tag the same with SLP (C) No. 5547 of 2013 which is pending for hearing. Copy of record of proceeding dated 1st April 2013 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 15th July 2013 filed a letter stating therein that order dated 9th October 2012 mentioned in the impugned order is not necessary and relevant for the present SLP. Copy of said letter is included at Page No. 65 of the SLP paper books.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, Advocate
120, Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR